arbitrarily. The impact of such a 20% uncertainty is evaluated by quantifying388

the variability of the simulated chlorine content given this standard deviation.389

The standard deviation � of the chlorine content in the system is used as a390

measure for the variability:391

� =

vuuut

nX

l=1

(Cl � C̄)2

n

(15)

where Cl is the individual simulated concentration of chlorine within the392

seven-compartments system for each specific kij
l

value, and C̄ is the mean of393

the Cl values.394

In order to evaluate the role of each transfer rate on the dispersion and395

accumulation of the chlorine within the seven-compartment system, the cor-396

relation between the selected transfer rate kij and the chlorine content in the397

compartments has been computed using the determination coe�cient, r:398

rij =

nX

l=1

(kij l � k̄ij)(Cl � C̄)

nX

l=1

(kij l � k̄ij)
2

nX

l=1

(Cl � C̄)2
!1/2

, (16)

14

where kij
l

are the individual values assigned to the transfer rate kij, and399

k̄ij the mean of kij
l

. This correlation coe�cient is a direct measure of how400

well the transfer factor kij and the concentration within the compartments401

vary jointly. The values assigned to kij
l

were a set of values around the mean402

transfer rate provided in Section 3.2, with a range extending from -50% to403

+50%. The sensitivity and the correlation studies were performed for both404

underground and atmospheric chlorine supplies of 10 kg ha�1 yr�1 of stable405

chlorine after a simulation of 2000 years.406

407

3.3.2. Simulations versus observations408

As mentioned in Section 2.2, an atmospheric deposition of 12.6 kg ha�1
409

yr�1 of stable chlorine has been observed at the pine stand (Thiry, 2010).410

Given this rate, the simulated chlorine content is compared to the observed411

content in the di↵erent compartments of the system. The significance of their412

di↵erences are evaluated and discussed in Section 4.2.413

414

3.3.3. Contamination scenarios415

Once the model had been evaluated, a range of contamination scenarios416

were simulated to estimate the possible redistribution of 36Cl between the dif-417

ferent forest compartments. These scenarios di↵er from each other by their418

source, external supply and exposure time. An external chronic atmospheric419

supply of 10 Bq ha�1 yr�1 has been taken arbitrarily as the reference sce-420